Sec. 2. Two deputies at \$1,600 per annum each.—The county surveyor shall appoint and employ two deputies who shall be paid the sum of sixteen hundred dollars per annum each, and each of whom shall be required in addition to the services to be performed for such compensation to keep and maintain a team and pay his own traveling expenses within said county while in the performance of his official duties assigned to him as such. Also one clerk who shall be paid the sum of one thousand dollars per annum, two rodmen who shall be paid the sum of two dollars and fifty cents per day for each and every day while actually employed, and two chainmen at the rate of two dollars per day for each and very day while actually employed. All of the above salaries and compensation shall be paid in equal monthly installments out of the county treasury upon warrants of the county auditor.

Sec. 3. Application in case of increase or decrease in population.—Whenever according to the then last state or national census the population of any county of this state which now has a population of less than two hundred thousand inhabitants shall acquire not less than that number such county shall at once become subject to the provisions of this act, and whenever according to such census the population of any county shall exceed three hundred thousand inhabitants or fall under two hundred thousand inhabitants, the provisions of this act at the expiration of ninety days from the final filing of the enumeration of such

county shall no longer apply thereto.

Sec. 4. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act

are hereby repealed.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 8, 1913.

CHAPTER 194-S. F. No. 460.

An Act to amend Subdivision 4 of Section One of Chapter 381 of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1911, as amendatory of Chapter 307 of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1905. as amendatory of Section 3080, Revised Laws 1905, relating to membership of State Agricultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota State Grange Association admitted to membership in State Agricultural Society.—Subdivision 4 of Section One of Chapter 381 of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1911, as amendatory of Chapter 307 of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1905, as amendatory of Section 3080, Revised Laws for 1905, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Two delegates elected by, and the president, ex officio, of the following societies and associations: the state horticultural society; the state dairymen's association; the state beekeepers' association; the Minnesota live stock breeders' association; the Minnesota field crop breeders' association; the Minnesota swine breeders' association; the Minnesota sheep breeders' association; the Minnesota horse breeders' association; the Minnesota veterinary association; the Minnesota cattle breeders' association; the state poultry association; Minnesota implement dealers' association; the Minnesota florists' association; the Minnesota garden flowers' association; the Minnesota county exhibitors' association; the Minnesota federation of county fairs; the state forestry association and the Minnesota state grange association. The following societies and associations shall be entitled to one vote each: Minneapolis market gardeners' association of Minnesota; the state growers' association; Minnesota shorthorn breeders' association; Minnesota Guernsey breeders' association; Minnesota Jersey breeders' association; Minnesota Holstein-Friesian breeders' association, and the Minnnesota Hereford breeders' association; provided, that all such societies and associations shall be active and state-wide in their scope and operation, hold annual meetings and be incorporated under the laws of the State of Minnesota, before being entitled to select such delegates. The societies and associations named in this subdivision shall file with the Secretary of State, on or before December 20 of each year, a report showing that said society or association has held a regular annual meeting for such year, a summary of its financial transactions for the current year, and an affidavit of the president and secretary that is has a paid up membership of at least twenty-five. On or before January 5 of each year, the secretary of state shall certify to the secretary of the State Agricultural Society the names of such societies or associations herein named as have complied with the provisions hereof.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 8, 1913.

CHAPTER 195-S. F. No. 483.

An Act entitled "An Act to authorize Chairmen of Boards of County Commissioners of any county of this state, now, or hereafter having a population of not less than 200,000 and not more than 275,000 inhabitants, to appoint and employ lake patrols, prescribing their duties, fixing their compensation and providing for the payment thereof."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Chairman of county board to appoint two persons to police and patrol lakes.—The chairman of the board of